§ 17-105 - Retirement  
P. Upon the death of an in-service member, the System shall pay to the designated beneficiary 
of the member or, if there is no designated beneficiary or if the designated beneficiary 
predeceases the member, to the estate of the member, the sum of Eighteen Thousand Dollars 
($18,000.00) as a death benefit. Provided, if the deceased member had ten (10) years or more of 
creditable service, the member’s designated beneficiary may elect to receive the retirement 
benefit to which the deceased member would have been entitled at the time of death under

[...]

the Option 2 plan of retirement in lieu of the death benefit provided for in this subsection. 
Provided further, the option provided in this subsection is only available when the member has 
designated one individual as the designated beneficiary. The beneficiary or beneficiaries of 
death benefits in the amount not to exceed Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000.00), but 
exclusive of any retirement benefit received by an electing beneficiary based upon creditable 
service performed by the deceased member, which are provided pursuant to this subsection, 
may elect to disclaim such death benefits in which case such benefits will be transferred to a